## Bonnie Jensen, 76

Bonnie Jensen was born Oct. 22, 1907 in Clay Twp., Shelby co. She was one of three girls born to Harry C. and May I. Fredricksen Anderson. She was baptized and confirmed in the Elk Horn Lutheran church, Elk Horn, where she has been a life-long member. She was raised in Clay twp. where she attended country school at Clay No. 5. On Jan. 18, 1928 she married Folmer Jensen of Kimballton. They lived northeast

of Kimballton for one year and then moved to Clay twp. for 15 years where two daughters were born. In 1944 they moved just south of Kimballton and lived there until they retired to Elk Horn in 1982. She has worked for Lund Sundries in Kimballton, has been a telephone operator

also in Kimballton and worked at the Salem Nursing Home in Elk Horn. She belonged to the Women of the church and to Rorbeck Ladies Aid for many years. She died Thursday morning, April 7, 1983 at Jennie Edmundson hospital in Co.

Bluffs. She is survived by her husband, Folmer Jensen of Elk Horn; two daughters. Verdell (Mrs Bob) Hansen of rural Kimballton and Veretta (Mrs Stan) Johannsen of Harlan; five grandchildren and three great-grandchildren and two sisters, Erma

(Mrs Gerald) Fischer of Kimballton and Mildred (Mrs Clifford) Jensen of Elk Horn. Preceding her in death were her parents and one granddaughter.

Funeral services were held Saturday, April 9, 1983 in the Elk Horn Lutheran church, Elk Horn, with Pastor Eugene Soland officiating. Burial was in the Elk Horn

Lutheran cemetery in Elk Horn with Leroy Kay, Dale L. Jensen, Jack Jensen, Dale W. Jensen, Randy Fischer and Donald Jensen serving as casketbearers.